be available depending
on the device used.

JAPAN POST BANK Direct
(Mobile phones)

JAPAN POST BANK Direct
(Smartphones)

This service allows customers to use a PC, smartphone, mobile phone, telephone or facsimile machine to make deposits
to TEIGAKU deposits and time deposits used as collateral, to initiate transfers to Japan Post Bank accounts (wire transfers),
transfer funds to another financial institution, to perform investment trust transactions and to verify account deposit and
withdrawal transactions.

This service enables taxes and various types of fees to be paid through ATMs and JAPAN POST BANK Direct (PCs and mobile
phones). The service also immediately reports data concerning completed payments to the recipient financial institution.

A members-only Internet investment trust service, offering new, members exclusive investment products in addition to the
existing investment trust products handled by Japan Post Bank. Various exclusive services for members are also available.

JAPAN POST BANK Direct

JAPAN POST BANK Pay-easy Service

JAPAN POST BANK Investment Trust WEB Premier

53

3. Japan Post Bank Business Performance

1. Balances at the End of Fiscal Period
(Millions of yen, %)

March 31, 2013 March 31, 2014 March 31, 2015
Amount % Amount % Amount %

Domestic
operations

Liquid deposits 59,971,472 34.05 60,200,571 34.08 61,053,645 34.35
Transfer deposits 10,209,954 5.79 10,925,669 6.18 11,747,374 6.61
Ordinary deposits, etc. 49,358,959 28.02 48,878,529 27.67 48,912,826 27.52
Savings deposits 402,558 0.22 396,371 0.22 393,443 0.22

Fixed-term deposits 115,878,602 65.80 116,157,689 65.76 116,453,033 65.52
Time deposits 18,817,949 10.68 14,781,463 8.36 13,569,920 7.63
TEIGAKU deposits, etc. 97,057,788 55.11 101,374,092 57.39 102,881,558 57.89

Other deposits 246,060 0.13 254,519 0.14 204,097 0.11
Subtotal 176,096,136 100.00 176,612,780 100.00 177,710,776 100.00

Negotiable certificates of deposit — — — — — —
Total 176,096,136 100.00 176,612,780 100.00 177,710,776 100.00

International
operations

Total — — — — — —

Total 176,096,136 100.00 176,612,780 100.00 177,710,776 100.00

(Millions of yen, %)
Fiscal 2013 Fiscal 2014 Fiscal 2015

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Domestic
operations

Liquid deposits 60,631,246 34.38 60,550,882 34.21 61,057,460 34.35
Transfer deposits 9,825,702 5.57 10,591,337 5.98 11,365,224 6.39
Ordinary deposits, etc. 50,398,750 28.58 49,559,468 28.00 49,296,826 27.73
Savings deposits 406,793 0.23 400,075 0.22 395,409 0.22

Fixed-term deposits 115,424,575 65.46 116,144,774 65.63 116,441,954 65.52
Time deposits 18,437,969 10.45 16,818,118 9.50 14,163,314 7.96
TEIGAKU deposits, etc. 96,983,112 55.00 99,324,145 56.12 102,276,763 57.55

Other deposits 272,366 0.15 268,336 0.15 211,981 0.11
Subtotal 176,328,187 100.00 176,963,992 100.00 177,711,397 100.00

Negotiable certificates of deposit — — — — — —
Total 176,328,187 100.00 176,963,992 100.00 177,711,397 100.00

International
operations

Total — — — — — —

Total 176,328,187 100.00 176,963,992 100.00 177,711,397 100.00

Deposits including accrued interest 177,038,298 177,734,274 179,009,556

Deposits including accrued interest 177,187,194 177,981,354 178,911,788

Notes:
1. �The balance of deposits including accrued interest at the end of

fiscal 2015 is ¥179,009,556 million (¥177,734,274 million at the end
of fiscal 2014 and ¥177,038,298 million at the end of fiscal 2013).

2. �The capital adequacy ratio (non-consolidated, domestic standard)
is calculated based on standards stipulated by Article 14-2 of the
Banking Act for the purpose of determining whether banks have
sufficient equity capital given their holdings of assets and other
instruments (Notification No. 19, the Financial Services Agency of
Japan, 2006). Japan Post Bank has applied Japanese domestic Basel